construction activities, wholesale trading of solid, liquid, and gaseous fuels and related products, restaurant activities
and mobile food services, catering services, other food service activities, real estate activities involving owned or
leased properties, general building cleaning, and other building and industrial cleaning activities.

Summary of First Fix’s
Activities

The main activities of First Fix pursuant to its Bylaws include water collection, treatment and supply, sewage,
construction of buildings, construction of buildings, construction of roads and railways, construction of utility projects,
electrical installation, plumbing, heat and air-conditioning installation, other construction installation, and storage.

First Fix’s Substantial
Shareholders

A Substantial Shareholder is a person who owns five per cent. or more of First Fix’s shares. The following table sets
forth the number of shares held by the Substantial Shareholders of First Fix prior to the Significant Transaction.

Shareholder

Pre-Significant Transaction Post- Significant Transaction

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Overall
Nominal

Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Overall
Nominal

Value (SAR)

Red Sea International
Company 20,400,000 51.0% 204,000,000 20,400,000 51.0% 204,000,000

MSB Holding
Company(1) 13,720,000 34.3% 137,200,000 5,320,000 13.3% 53,200,000

Faris Ismat Abdel
Samad Al-Saadi 3,920,000 9.8% 39,200,000 1,520,000 3.8% 15,200,000

Ziad Jean Al-Sayegh 1,960,000 4.9% 19,600,000 760,000 1.9% 7,600,000

Public - - - 12,000,000 30.0% 120,000,000

Total 40,000,000 100.0% 400,000,000 40,000,000 100.0% 400,000,000
(1) Mohammed Saleh Bin Laden owns the entire capital of MSB Holding Company. As a result, Mohammed Saleh

Bin Laden indirectly owns 13,720,000 (34.3%) shares in First Fix.

First Fix’s Share
Capital Four hundred million Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 400,000,000).

Total Number of First
Fix’s Shares Forty million (40,000,000) ordinary shares.

Nominal Value per
First Fix share The nominal value per share is ten Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR 10).

Structure of
the Significant
Transaction

Offering of twelve million (12,000,000) ordinary shares of First Fix (representing 30.0 per cent. of its share capital)

[…]

The following chart illustrates First Fix’s ownership structure as of the date of this Circular:

Exhibit (3.1): First Fix’s Ownership Structure as of the Date of this Circular:

The Fundamental Installation for Electric
Work Company (First Fix)

Al-Dabbagh
Group

Public

Commercial
Marketing Services

& Agencies

Development
Commercial

Group Agencies

Ziad Jean Al-SayeghFaris Ismat Abdel Samad Al-SaadiMSB Holding CompanyRed Sea International Company

51.0%

9.0% 30.0% 10.0% 51.0%

34.3% 9.8% 4.9%

Mohammed Saleh
Bin Ladin

100.0%

Source: RSI.

https://redseaintl.com

Red Sea International Company - Shareholder Circular | 13

As of the date of this Circular, First Fix’s share capital is SAR 400,000,000 divided into 40,000,000 fully-paid up ordinary shares
with a fully paid nominal value of SAR 10 per share. The following table sets out First Fix’s pre- and post-Significant Transaction
direct ownership structure:

Table 3.3:  First Fix’s Direct Ownership Structure Before and After the Significant Transaction

Shareholder
Pre-Significant Transaction Post- Significant Transaction

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Overall Nominal
Value (SAR)

Number of
Shares Ownership (%) Overall Nominal

Value (SAR)

Red Sea International
Company 20,400,000 51.0% 204,000,000 20,400,000 51.0% 204,000,000

MSB Holding Company 13,720,000 34.3% 137,200,000 5,320,000 13.3% 53,200,000

Faris Ismat Abdel
Samad Al-Saadi 3,920,000 9.8% 39,200,000 1,520,000 3.8% 15,200,000

Ziad Jean Al-Sayegh 1,960,000 4.9% 19,600,000 760,000 1.9% 7,600,000

Public - - - 12,000,000 30.0% 120,000,000

Total 40,000,000 100.0% 400,000,000 40,000,000 100.0% 400,000,000
Source: First Fix.

3.2.6 First Fix’s Board of Directors
The Board of Directors of First Fix consist of seven directors who are appointed by the General Assembly by means of a
cumulative vote. The Companies Law, the Corporate Governance Regulations, the Bylaws (once adopted), and First Fix’s
Corporate Governance Manual determine the duties and responsibilities of First Fix’s Board of Directors. The term of the Directors’
membership in the Board of Directors, including the Chairman, shall be for a maximum period of four years for each term.

The following table sets out First Fix’s directors as of the date of this Circular: